

No. 17-8151

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



RUSSELL BUCKLEW,

—v.—

ANNE PRECYTHE, *et al.*,

Petitioner,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND THE ACLU OF MISSOURI
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David D. Cole
Amanda W. Shanor
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

Anthony E. Rothert
Gillian Wilcox
Jessie Steffan
ACLU OF MISSOURI FOUNDATION
906 Olive Street, Suite 1130
St. Louis, MO 63101

Sandra L. Babcock
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
157 Hughes Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853-4901

Cassandra Stubbs
Counsel of Record
Anna Arceneaux
Olivia Ensign
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 682-5659
cstubbs@aclu.org

Steven M. Watt
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. SUBJECTING MR. BUCKLEW TO PROLONGED SUFFOCATION IN HIS OWN BLOOD IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.	5
A. The Assessment of Whether a Given Practice is Torture or Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Under International Law Considers an Individual’s Specific Characteristics	8
B. International Law Deems Forms of Treatment Short of Four-Minute Asphyxiation in One’s Own Blood as Torture or Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading	11
II. BECAUSE LETHAL INJECTION IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL AS APPLIED TO MR. BUCKLEW, THE STATE BEARS THE BURDEN OF IDENTIFYING AN ALTERNATIVE LAWFUL METHOD IF IT SEEKS TO EXECUTE HIM	16
A. <i>Glossip</i> Places the Burden on the Offender Where a Facial Challenge Would Have the Effect of Invalidating the Death Penalty Across the Board, But that Logic Does Not	

Extend to an As-Applied Challenge that
Affects Only a Single Person..... 16

B. International Law Supports Placing the
Burden on the State Because the State
Has an Affirmative Duty to Prevent
Torture or Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. (2002)	17
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	6, 16
<i>Cronin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2002).....	10
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	6, 17
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	4, 16, 18
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	7
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	6, 17
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	6, 15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	7, 15, 17
<i>State v. Feilen</i> , 126 P. 75 (Wash. 1912).....	6
<i>State v. Mata</i> , 275 Neb. 1 (2008)	20
<i>State v. Woodward</i> , 68 S.E. 385 (W. Va. 1910)	6
<i>Trajano v. Marcos-Manotoc</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 744 F.2d 1124 (5th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Whitten v. State</i> , 47 Ga. 297 (1872).....	6

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IIX.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES

<i>Abu Zubaydah v Lithuania</i> , no. 46454/11, [GC],, E.C.H.R. 2018-I.....	19
--	----

<i>Al-Saadoon v. United Kingdom</i> , no. 61498/08, E.C.H.R. 2010-IV	9
<i>Aydin v Turkey</i> , no. 57/1996/676/866, E.C.H.R. 2001-I (1997)	10
<i>Case of the “Street Children” v. Guatemala</i> , Judgment of Nov. 19, 1999, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (1999).....	10
<i>Cicek v. Turkey</i> , no. 25704/94, E.C.H.R. 2001	9
<i>Commission Nationale des Droits de l’Homme et des Libertés v. Chad</i> , Comm. 74/92, Merits, 9th Annual Activity Report 1995-1996/96, 4 IHRR 94 1997	8
<i>Cox v. Canada</i> , Comm. No. 539/1993, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/52/D/539/19930 (1994)	8
<i>Deena v. Union of India</i> , (1983), 4 SCC 645 (India).....	19
<i>Ditschwanelo v. Botswana</i> , no. 277/2003, Merits, Afr. Comm. H.P.R. (2003).....	10
Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, Report No. 28/18, Case No. 12,958, Report on Merits, Russell Bucklew, United States (March 18, 2018), reproduced in Amicus Br. of ACLU in Support of Petitioner App., <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , No. 17-8151 (Apr. 6, 2018).....	2, 11, 19, 20
<i>Iorgov v. Bulgaria</i> , no. 40653/98, E.C.H.R. 2004-I.....	9, 12
<i>Ireland v. United Kingdom</i> , no. 5310/71, E.C.H.R. (1978).....	12
<i>Kindler v. Canada</i> , Comm. No. 470/1991, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/48/D/470/ 1991 (1993)	9

<i>Prosecutor v Delic</i> , IT-04-83-T Trial Judgment, (15 Sept. 2008)	9
<i>Selmouni v. France</i> , no. 25803/94, E.C.H.R. 1999	9
<i>Soering v. United Kingdom</i> , no. 14038/88, Judgement, E.C.H.R. 1989.....	12
<i>Velásquez Rodríguez v. Honduras</i> , Merits. Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 4, July 29, 1988.....	19
<i>Vuolanne v. Finland</i> , Comm. No. 265/19867 U.N.Doc. Supp. No. 40 (A/44/40) (1989)	9
African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights Nov. 2015, 21 I.L.M. 58 (1982).....	8, 11
American Declaration on the Rights and Duties of Man, OEA/Ser.L/V.II.23, doc. 21, rev. 6 (1948)	11
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 21, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	8, 11
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	11, 19
Convention Against Torture, Addendum 5, Oct. 21, 1994, CAT/C/28/Add.5	12
European Convention for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Nov. 26, 1987, E.T.S. No. 126	12
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, E.T.S. No. 5; 213 U.N.T.S. 221 ...	8, 12
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	8, 11, 19

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, June 8, 1992, 138 Cong. Rec. S4781-01	12
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Dec. 10, 1948, G.A. Res 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Committee Against Torture, Concluding Observations on the United States, CAT/C/USA/ CO/3-5, 19 January, 2014.....	19
Committee Against Torture, General Comment No. 2, Implementation of Article 2 by States Parties, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/2/CRP.1/Rev.4 (2007)	19
Evan Wallach, <i>Drop by Drop: Forgetting the History of Water Torture in U.S. Courts</i> , 45 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 468 (2007)	13
General Comment No. 3 on the African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights: the Right to Life, art. 4 (2015).....	8
Human Rights Committee, General Comment 20, Article 7 (Forty-fourth session, 1992), U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (1994)	8
Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 31, Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (2004)	19
M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>Human Rights in Context of Criminal Justice: Identifying International Procedural Protections and Equivalent Protections in National Constitutions</i> , 3 Duke J. Comp. & Int'l L. 235 (1983)	12

Metin Basoglu, <i>Waterboarding is severe torture: Research findings</i> (Dec. 25, 2012), https://metinbasoglu.wordpress.com/2012/12/25/waterboarding-is-severe-torture-research-findings/	14
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987)	12
Transcripts of the Proceedings and Judgment of the International Military Tribunal for the Far East, <i>reproduced in The Tokyo War Crimes Trial</i> (R. John Pritchard & Sonia Magbanna Zaide eds., 1981)	13
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, Sri Lanka, 2014 Report</i> (Jun. 25, 2015)	14
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, Tunisia, 2010 Report</i> (Apr. 8, 2011)	14
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, Sri Lanka, 2011 Report</i>	14
